

### AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES #025-F1611 AMENDMENT I

### Adult Day Care Provider

This Amendment I to that Agreement for Services #025-F1611, is made and entered into by and between Del Oro Caregiver Resource Center, (hereinafter referred to as "DCRC"), a California Corporation, duly qualified to conduct business in the State of California, whose principal place of business is 8421 Auburn Boulevard, Suite 265, Citrus Heights, CA 95610, and the County of El Dorado, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as "Contractor").

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, Contractor has been engaged by DCRC to provide adult day care services in accordance with Agreement for Services #025-F1611, dated June 30, 2015; incorporated herein and made by reference a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have mutually agreed to amend Section 1 and Section 21.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties do hereby agree that Agreement for Services #025-F1611 shall be amended a first time as follows:

Sections 1 and 21 are amended in their entirety to read as follows:

1. The Contractor, upon receipt of signed vouchers from DCRC approved clients/families, agrees to furnish services and materials (subject to the availability of qualified personnel) pursuant to the rates established in Exhibit B marked, "Resolution No. 148-2016." Said rate shall be effective upon execution of this Amendment.

Upon County's written notification to DCRC and DCRC's written confirmation of receipt of future rate changes, the revised rates shall be incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

21. Michelle Nevins, Executive Director, or successor, is the duly appointed representative for administering this contract on behalf of DCRC. On behalf of the Contractor, the County officer or employee with responsibility for administering this agreement is Michelle Hunter, Program Manager, Health and Human Services Agency, or successor.

If to Contractor:	COUNTY OF EL DORADO ATTN: Contracts Unit 3057 Briw Road, Suite B Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-6150
If to DCRC:	DEL ORO CAREGIVER RESOURCE CENTER ATTN: Executive Director 8421 Auburn Boulevard, Suite 265 Citrus Heights, CA 95610 (916) 728-9333

Except as herein amended, all other parts and sections of that Agreement #025-F1611 shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

## **DEL ORO CAREGIVER RESOURCE CENTER**

By: <u>Michelle Nevins, Executive Director</u>

Date: 11/10/16

# COUNTY OF EL DORADO, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

By: <u>Michelle Hunter</u>, Program Manager

Date: <u> ///////6</u> 

By Batia Ochen Heather Patricia Charles-Heathers, Ph.D., Director

Date: 11/15/16

HL

# -- COUNTY OF EL DORADO --

12/13/14 Dated: By: Chair

Board of Supervisors "County"

ATTEST: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Deputy Clerk

Dated: 12/13/14



# RESOLUTION NO. 148-2016

#### OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors is authorized to adopt new fees, fee levels, and charges, pursuant to Government Code § 54985; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado has reviewed and analyzed the current Senior Day Care fee structure established via Resolution 296-2008; and

WHEREAS, the County, having completed said analysis which included a review of Senior Day Care operations (personnel, indirect and overhead, supervision and equipment costs), a full cost recovery analysis of each program, as well as comparison against prevailing fees charged in surrounding counties as applicable, found that the County may not be recovering an appropriate portion of full costs from the public for these services; and

WHEREAS, the recommended fee structure for the Senior Day Care program establishes a single day rate for all clients who meet the criteria for services provided by the County, and offers a ten percent (10%) monthly discount for those clients which achieve eleven (11) or more days of attendance in any month, and a twelve percent (12%) monthly discount for clients who attend at least eighteen (18) days per month; and

WHEREAS, the County, having completed said analysis which included a review of Senior Services operations (personnel, indirect and overhead, supervision and equipment costs), a full cost recovery analysis of each program, as well as comparison against prevailing fees charged in surrounding counties as applicable;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that effective October 1, 2016, Board Resolution No. 296-2008 is hereby replaced by this Resolution, and the fees, fee levels, and charges attached hereto as Exhibit A "Senior Day Care and Senior Services Fees" shall be implemented.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 13<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2016, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Veerkamp,Frentzen,Mikulaco,Novasel,Ranalli Noes: None Absent: None

Ron Mikulaco, Chair, Board of Supervisors

# Exhibit B

# Senior Day Care and Senior Services Fees

#### FEE DESCRIPTION

#### UNIT AMOUNT

	01114	
Senior Day Care		
*Ten percent (10%) monthly discount for clients who attend at least eleven (11) days per month;		
Twelve percent (12%) monthly discount for clients who attend at least eighteen (18) days per monthly	h	
Enrollment Application Fee		\$50.00
Extended hour fees per 30 minutes	30 Minutes	\$10.00
Late Fee - per minute	Minute	\$2.00
Senior Day Care Fee*	Day	\$58.00
Client Shower Assistance Fee	Per Event	\$25.00
Senior Center Services		
Room Charge	Per Use	\$20.00
Kiln Firing, Large	Per Use	\$7.00
Kiln Firing, Small	Per Use	\$5.00
Lapidary Equipment	Per Use	\$2.00
Lost keys (swipe card)	Per Event	\$15.00